-“. g ....u. ...




Administrative Law

A CASEBOOK

Second Edition

Bernard Schwartz
EDWIN D. WEBB PROFESSOR OF LAW
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

LITTLE, BROWN AND COMPANY
BOSTON AND TORONTO



Copyright (©) 1983 by Bernard Schwartz

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any
form or by any electronic or mechanical means including information
storage and retrieval systems without permission in writing from the
publisher, except by a reviewer who may quote brief passages in a
review.

Library of Congress no. 82-081494

ISBN 0-316-77566-5

Second Edition

Fifth Printing

MV

Published simultaneously in Canada
by Little, Brown & Company (Canada) Limited

Printed in the United States of America



Preface to the Second Edition

It is always gratifying to an author to have a new edition published. Despite
Samuel Johnson’s noted remark on authors” motivation, the academic writer
hopes most of all that his work will be used by students. If that end is
achieved, he is more than repaid for his efforts. No matter how successful the
work, however, in a field such as administrative law it is all too often overtak-
en by the changing law. It is only five years since the earlier edition of this
casebook was published. Yet even in five years a new edition has become
necessary.

This edition follows the essential outlines of the first edition. But it in-
cludes significant new cases and other materials. There are 25 new principal
cases — most of them decided in 1980 and 1981. They help to make this
casebook the most current available. The book itself covers all the subjects
appropriate to the administrative law course. The emphasis is, as it should be
in a field whose outstanding characteristic is the rapid pace of its unfolding,
upon recent cases and materials. But the over-all approach is perhaps more
traditional than in other casebooks. I have always felt it necessary for stu-
dents to obtain a foundation in the nature of administrative agencies, the
powers delegated to them, and how they function, before they can go on to
administrative procedure and judicial review. In particular, it has always
seemed to me that judicial review should come at the end of the course, as it
comes at the end of an administrative law proceeding, after the agency rule or
decision. The chapter order need not, however, be inflexible, and the judicial
review chapter (Chapter 7) can easily be dealt with after the chapter on dele-
gation (Chapter 2), if the instructor so desires.

BERNARD SCHWARTZ

XXi



Summary of Contents

Preface

CHAPTER 1 Introduction

CHAPTER 2 Delegation of Powers

CHAPTER 3 Investigations and Information
CHAPTER 4 Rules and Rulemaking

CHAPTER 5 Right to Be Heard

CHAPTER 6 Evidentiary Hearings and Decisions
CHAPTER 7 Judicial Review

APPENDIX A Federal Administrative Procedure Act

Table of Cases
Index

xxi

87
187
253
331
435
607
799

817
827

vii



Contents

Preface

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION

A.

What Is Administrative Law?

Barnard v. Carey
Notes

Administrative Agencies

Administrative Procedure Act

Note

Mulhearn v. Federal Shipbuilding & Dry Dock
Co.

Notes

Study on Federal Regulation: The Regulatory
Appointments Process

B. Schwartz and H. W. R. Wade, Legal
Control of Government: Administrative
Law in Britain and the United
States

Notes

Frohnmayer, Regulatory Reform: A Slogan in
Search of Substance

Some Agency Characteristics

Attorney General’s Committee on
Administrative Procedure, Final Report

Exi

o W=

(s ¥

12

13
16

18
19

19

ix



Contents

Loevinger, The Administrative Agency as a
Paradigm of Government — A Survey of
the Administrative Process
Table 1-1. Claims Filed and Processed in
Social Security Administration Programs
During Fiscal Year 1980
Table 1-2. Agency Adjudicative Caseloads
1975-1978
Notes
Appointment and Composition
Buckley v. Valeo
B. Schwartz and H. W. R. Wade, Legal
Control of Government: Administrative
Law in Britain and the United States
Friedman v. Rogers
Notes
Crisis in the Commissions?
Schwartz, Crisis in the Commissions
Note
James M. Landis, Report on Regulatory
Agencies to the President-Elect
Notes
J. O. Freedman, Crisis and Legitimacy: The
Administrative Process and American
Government
Barry Commoner, Law from the Perspective
of Ecology
Changing Administrative Law Conceptions
Gellhorn and Robinson, Perspective on
Administrative Law
Notes
Administrative Reform
Presidential Message to Congress
Nerenberg, Regulatory Reform in a Nutshell
L. W. Weiss and M. W. Klass, Case Studies
in Regulation: Revolution and Reform
Notes
Cost-Benefit Analysis
Executive Order 12291
Notes
M. Weidenbaum, Business, Government, and
the Public
Schwartz, The Court and Cost-Benefit
Analysis: An Administrative Law Idea
Whose Time Has Come — Or Gone?

21

23

24
26
26
26

32
35
36
37
37
41

41
46

47

50
51

S1
53
54
54
55

62
63
63
65

66



Contents xi
Note 68
American Textile Manufacturers Institute v.
Donovan 68
Notes 74
Sunset Laws 75
Government Economy and Spending Reform
Act 79
Notes 84
Jaffe, The Illusion of the Ideal
Administration 85
Chapter 2 DELEGATION OF POWERS 87
A. Legislative Power 88
1. Separation and Delegation 89
Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan 92
Notes 98
2. Contingent Delegation 99
3. Subordinate Delegation 100
4. Delegation Running Riot 101
A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States 104
Notes 108
5. Post-1935 Federal Cases 109
Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Connally 113
Notes 120
6. Federal Delegation: A Caveat 121
Comments 121
Industrial Department v. American Petroleum
Institute 122
Notes 127
Communications Act of 1934 129
Sullivan County Harness Racing Association v.
Glasser 131
Notes 133
People v. Tibbitts 135
Notes 138
7. Delegation and Standards: Coda 139
Comments 139
J. Skelly Wright, Beyond Discretionary
Justice 140
B. Judicial Power 142
Debate on Federal Trade Commission Act 142

Notes

144



xii Contents

Nevada Industrial Commission v. Reese
Notes .
Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and
Health Review Commission
Notes
N. Morris, Criminal Law — Some Second
Century Problems and Third Century
Solutions
Carrow and Reese, State Problems of Mass
Administrative Justice: The
Administrative Adjudication of Traffic
Violations — A Case Study
Notes
Rosenthal v. Hartnett
Notes
C. Sanctions, Remedies, and Penalties
State v. Ermert
Notes
1. Remedies
a. Damages
b. Injunctions
Wright v. Plaza Ford
Notes
2. Penalties and Fines
City of Waukegan v. Pollution Control Board
Notes
3. Imprisonment
Abel v, United States
Notes

Chapter 3 INVESTIGATIONS AND
INFORMATION

A. Records and Reports
Comments
B. Inspections
Schwartz, Crucial Areas in Administrative
Law
Donovan v. Dewey
Notes
C.  Subpoenas
Comments
Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins
Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling

144
147

149
156

157

159
160
161
163
163
163
166
167
167
169
169
172
174
174
177
178
178
184

187

188
188
192

192
194
199
201
201
208
210



Contents

xiii

Notes
FTC v. American Tobacco Co.
Notes
Hermann v. CAB
CAB v. Hermann
Notes
B. Schwartz, The Professor and the
Commissions
Notes
Notes: Administrative Procedure Act
D. Information as Sanction
Ajay Nutrition Foods, Inc. v. FDA
Notes
E: Freedom of Information
Freedom of Information Act
Notes
EPA v. Mink
Notes
F. Sunshine Laws
Government in the Sunshine Act
Notes

Chapter 4 RULES AND RULEMAKING

Schwartz, Administrative Terminology and
the Administrative Procedure Act
People v. Cull
Notes
A. Substantive Rules
In Re Permanent Surface Mining Regulation
Litigation
Notes
B.  Legal Effect
United States v. Nixon
Notes
C. Publication
Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Merrill
Notes
D.  Excursus on Estoppel
Schweiker v. Hansen
Notes
E.  Rulemaking Procedure
Administrative Procedure Act

214
216
217
218
221
222

224
226
227
229
229
232
236
236
239
241
244
247
247
250

253

253
258
260
262

262
266
268
268
272
276
276
278
280
281
282
285
285



Xiv Contents

Notes

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural

Resources Defense Council
Notes

United States v. Florida East Coast Railway

Notes

Association of National Advertisers v. FTC

Notes

F. Rules Versus Orders
NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.
Notes
NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.
Notes

G.  Legislative Review
Opinion of the Justices
Notes

Chapter 5 RIGHT TO BE HEARD

Kantrowitz, Controlling Technology
Democratically
Notes
A. Procedural Due Process
Comments
B.  Legislative Versus Judicial Functions
Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. Colorado
Notes
. Waiver

National Independent Coal Operator's Association

v. Kleppe
Notes
D. General Versus Particular Rules
Anaconda Co. v. Ruckelhaus
Notes
E.  Postponed Hearings
Comments
F.  Emergency Cases

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining Association

Notes

G.  Privileges
Smith v. Liguor Control Commission
Notes

H.  Privileges to Entitlements

286

289
295
297
304
307
311
313
313
317
318
326
327
327
329

331

331
335
336
336
337
337
339
343

343
346
348
348
351
354
354
357
357
359
362
362
363
367



Contents XV

Comments 367
Gonzalez v. Freeman 368
Notes 371
Goldberg v. Kelly 373
Notes 376
Friendly, “Some Kind of Hearing” 380
Notes 381
Goss v. Lopez 383
Notes 389
Board of Curators of University of Missouri v.

Horowitz 389
Notes 393
O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center 393
Notes 396
Mathews v. Eldridge 397
Notes 406
Barry v. Barchi 407
Notes 409

L Hearing Requirements 410
Goldberg v. Kelly 410
Notes 412

Friendly, Foreword to B. Schwartz and H. W.
R. Wade, Legal Control of Government:
Administrative Law in Britain and the

United States 414

]. Mass Justice and Adversary Procedure 416
Comments 416

K. Flexible Due Process 422
Gray Panthers v. Schweiker 422

Notes 430

Chapter 6 EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS AND

DECISIONS 435

A. Parties in Interest and Intervention 435
<=\ Office of Communication v. FCC 435

Notes 442

:éAshhacker Radio Corp. v. FCC 446

Notes 448

B.  Notice and Pleadings 449
Comments 450

,; FTC v. Standard Oil of California 451

Notes 454



xVi Contents
Kuhn v. CAB 455
Notes 457
C.  Nature of Hearings 460
Fitzgerald v. Hampton 460
Notes 462
D. Counsel 464
Madera v. Board of Education 465
Notes 467
E.  From Examiners to Administrative Law Judges 470
Guerrero v. New Jersey 470
Notes 471
Administrative Procedure Act 474
Notes 475
Notice of Change of Title 476
Notes 476
Federal Administrative Law Judge Hearings 478
Notes 481
Es Bias 483
Gibson v. Berryhill 483
Notes 485
FTC v. Cement Institute 487
Notes 490
G.  Rule of Necessity 494
Comments 494
H. Combination of Functions 495
Withrow v. Larkin 495
Notes 501
Administrative Conference of the United
States, Proposed Recommendation:
Separation of Functions and Staff
Communications with Decisionmakers
in Agency Proceedings .504
Notes j 504
Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath 505
Notes 509
L Evidence 514
Comments 514
Young v. Board of Pharmacy 516
Notes 518
Richardson v. Perales 519
Notes ‘;—_&
J. Standard of Proof . 529
Steadman v. SEC 529
Notes 532
K.  Illegal Evidence 60‘( 533
Governing Board v. Metcalf 533



Contents xvii
Notes 535
L. Exclusiveness of Record 535
Sharp v. Department of Public Welfare 536
Notes 538
First Savings and Loan Association v. Vandygriff 538
Notes 540
M. Official Notice 544
Market Street Railway v. Railroad Commission 544
Notes 546
Railroad Commission v. Lone Star Gas Co. 548
Notes 549
N. Decision Process 551
Morgan v. United States 551
Notes 554
Florida Economic Advisory Council v. FPC 558
Notes 561
Mazza v. Cavicchia 564
Notes 569
O. APA Decision Process 572
Federal Administrative Procedure Act 572
Notes 573
FCC v. Allentown Broadcasting Corp. 574
Notes 575
Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath 576
Notes 580
Northeastern Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC 581
Notes 584
P.  Decisions and Findings 587
KFC National Management Corp. v. NLRB 587
Notes 590
Citizens Bank v. Board of Banking 590
Notes 595
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe 597
Notes 601
Q. Reasons and Opinions 601
Comments 601
B. Schwartz, The Professor and the
Commissions 602
Notes 604
Chapter 7 JUDICIAL REVIEW 607
Attorney General’s Committee on
Administrative Procedure, Final Report 607



xviii Contents

B. Schwartz and H. W. R. Wade, Legal
Control of Government: Administrative
Law in Britain and the United States
Notes
A.  Statutory Silence
Stark v. Wickward
Notes
B.  Statutory Preclusion
Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro
Notes
Ortwein v. Schwab
Notes
Johnson v. Robison
Notes
C.  APA and Availability of Review
Citizens to Preserve Qverton Park v. Volpe
Notes

D) Standing
Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans

United for Separation of Church and State

Notes

Association of Data Processing Service
Organizations v. Camp

Notes

Notes: Competitor and Consumer Standing

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory
Agency Procedures (SCRAP)

Notes

E. Primary Jurisdication

United States v. Western Pacific Railroad

Notes

Far East Conference v. United States

Notes

Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exchange

Notes

Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.

Notes

Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies
Comments
\)4(-7 Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.
Ward v. Keenan

Notes
L"ﬁ Ripeness for Review
W Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner

Notes

611
612
612
616
617
617
619
621
624
624
627
629
629
631
632

632
636

637
645
648

649
655
660
660
663
664
667
668
675
675
681
682
682
684
687
690
693
693
697



Contents

xix

H. Forms of Review Action
Comments
1. Federal Forms of Actions
Degge v. Hitchcock
B. Schwartz and H. W. R. Wade, Legal
Control of Government: Administrative
Law in Britain and the United States
Notes
Califano v. Sanders
Notes
2. State Forms of Action
Comments
L. Enforcement Proceedings
United States v. England
Notes
IE Tort Suits as Review Actions
%b Barr v. Matteo
Notes
Butz v. Economou
Notes
Laird v. Nelms
Notes
Sovereign Immunity and Specific Relief
Scholder v. United States
Notes
K.  Scope of Review
Comments
Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB
Notes
American Textile Manufacturers Institute v.
Donovan
Notes
Citizens to Preserve Quverton Park v. Volpe
Notes
1. State Scope of Review
Comments
2. Fundamental Rights and Constitutional Fact
Strumsky v. San Diego Employees Retirement
Association
Notes
3. Jurisdictional Fact
Crowell v. Benson
Notes
4. Law Versus Fact
NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.

700
700
701
701

703

704

707

710

711

711

713

713

717

719 i
719 \l’
723

724

730

730

735

737

737

739
740 -/J :
740
743

743

753
758
759
761
762
762
763

763
766
770
770

779
779



XX Contents

Notes 782
NLRB v. Marcus Trucking Co. 783
Notes 785
O’Keefe v. Smith, Hinchman & Grylls Associates,

Inc. 787
Notes 791
Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB 793

Appendix A FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEDURE ACT 799

Table of Cases 817
Index 827



