

Administrative Law

A CASEBOOK

Second Edition

Bernard Schwartz EDWIN D. WEBB PROFESSOR OF LAW NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW



LITTLE, BROWN AND COMPANY BOSTON AND TORONTO

Copyright @ 1983 by Bernard Schwartz

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any form or by any electronic or mechanical means including information storage and retrieval systems without permission in writing from the publisher, except by a reviewer who may quote brief passages in a review.

Library of Congress no. 82-081494

ISBN 0-316-77566-5

Second Edition

Fifth Printing

Preface to the Second Edition

It is always gratifying to an author to have a new edition published. Despite Samuel Johnson's noted remark on authors' motivation, the academic writer hopes most of all that his work will be used by students. If that end is achieved, he is more than repaid for his efforts. No matter how successful the work, however, in a field such as administrative law it is all too often overtaken by the changing law. It is only five years since the earlier edition of this casebook was published. Yet even in five years a new edition has become necessary.

This edition follows the essential outlines of the first edition. But it includes significant new cases and other materials. There are 25 new principal cases - most of them decided in 1980 and 1981. They help to make this casebook the most current available. The book itself covers all the subjects appropriate to the administrative law course. The emphasis is, as it should be in a field whose outstanding characteristic is the rapid pace of its unfolding, upon recent cases and materials. But the over-all approach is perhaps more traditional than in other casebooks. I have always felt it necessary for students to obtain a foundation in the nature of administrative agencies, the powers delegated to them, and how they function, before they can go on to administrative procedure and judicial review. In particular, it has always seemed to me that judicial review should come at the end of the course, as it comes at the end of an administrative law proceeding, after the agency rule or decision. The chapter order need not, however, be inflexible, and the judicial review chapter (Chapter 7) can easily be dealt with after the chapter on delegation (Chapter 2), if the instructor so desires.

BERNARD SCHWARTZ

Summary of Contents

Preface		xxi
CHAPTER 1	Introduction	1
CHAPTER 2	Delegation of Powers	87
CHAPTER 3	Investigations and Information	187
CHAPTER 4	Rules and Rulemaking	253
CHAPTER 5	Right to Be Heard	331
CHAPTER 6	Evidentiary Hearings and Decisions	435
CHAPTER 7	Judicial Review	607
appendix A	Federal Administrative Procedure Act	799
Table of Cas	665	817
Index		827

vii

Contents

Preface	xxi
Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION	1
A. What Is Administrative Law?	1
Barnard v. Carey	1
Notes	3
B. Administrative Agencies	5 5
Administrative Procedure Act	5
Note	6
Mulhearn v. Federal Shipbuilding & Dry Dock	
Co.	6
Notes	11
Study on Federal Regulation: The Regulatory	
Appointments Process	12
B. Schwartz and H. W. R. Wade, Legal	
Control of Government: Administrative	
Law in Britain and the United	
States	13
Notes	16
Frohnmayer, Regulatory Reform: A Slogan in	
Search of Substance	18
C. Some Agency Characteristics	19
Attorney General's Committee on	
Administrative Procedure, Final Report	19

	Loevinger, The Administrative Agency as a	
	Paradigm of Government — A Survey of	2.7
	the Administrative Process	21
	Table 1-1. Claims Filed and Processed in	
	Social Security Administration Programs	
	During Fiscal Year 1980	23
	Table 1-2. Agency Adjudicative Caseloads	
	1975-1978	24
-	Notes	26
D.	Appointment and Composition	26
	Buckley v. Valeo	26
	B. Schwartz and H. W. R. Wade, Legal	
	Control of Government: Administrative	
	Law in Britain and the United States	32
	Friedman v. Rogers	35
	Notes	36
E.	Crisis in the Commissions?	37
	Schwartz, Crisis in the Commissions	37
	Note	41
	James M. Landis, Report on Regulatory	
	Agencies to the President-Elect	41
	Notes	46
	J. O. Freedman, Crisis and Legitimacy: The	
	Administrative Process and American	
4	Government	47
	Barry Commoner, Law from the Perspective	
	of Ecology	50
F.	Changing Administrative Law Conceptions	51
	Gellhorn and Robinson, Perspective on	
	Administrative Law	51
	Notes	53
G.	Administrative Reform	54
	Presidential Message to Congress	54
	Nerenberg, Regulatory Reform in a Nutshell	55
	L. W. Weiss and M. W. Klass, Case Studies	
	in Regulation: Revolution and Reform	60
	Notes	62
	Cost-Benefit Analysis	63
	Executive Order 12291	63
	Notes	65
	M. Weidenbaum, Business, Government, and	
	the Public	66
	Schwartz, The Court and Cost-Benefit	
	Analysis: An Administrative Law Idea	
	Whose Time Has Come – Or Gone?	66

			Contents	xi
		Note		68
		American Textile Manufacturers Institute v.		
		Donovan		68
		Notes		74
		Sunset Laws		75
		Government Economy and Spending Reform	n	
		Act		79
		Notes		84
		Jaffe, The Illusion of the Ideal		
		Administration		85
Cl	1	2 DELECATION OF BOWERS		0.57
Cha	pter	2 DELEGATION OF POWERS		87
A.	Leg	zislative Power		88
	1.	Separation and Delegation		89
		Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan		92
		Notes		98
	2.	Contingent Delegation		99
	3.	Subordinate Delegation		100
	4.	Delegation Running Riot		101
		A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United State	5	104
	-	Notes		108
	5.	Post-1935 Federal Cases		109
		Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Connally Notes		113
	6.	Federal Delegation: A Caveat		120
	0.	Comments		121 121
		Industrial Department v. American Petroleum		1.4.1
		Institute		122
		Notes		127
		Communications Act of 1934		129
		Sullivan County Harness Racing Association v.		147
		Glasser		131
		Notes		133
		People v. Tibbitts		135
		Notes		138
	7.	Delegation and Standards: Coda		139
		Comments		139
		J. Skelly Wright, Beyond Discretionary		
		Justice		140
B.	Juc	licial Power		142
		Debate on Federal Trade Commission Act		142
		Notes		144

	Nevada Industrial Commission v. Reese	144
	Notes .	147
	Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and	
	Health Review Commission	149
	Notes	156
	N. Morris, Criminal Law — Some Second	
	Century Problems and Third Century	
	Solutions	157
	Carrow and Reese, State Problems of Mass	
	Administrative Justice: The	
	Administrative Adjudication of Traffic	
	Violations — A Case Study	159
	Notes	160
	Rosenthal v. Hartnett	161
-	Notes	163
C.	Sanctions, Remedies, and Penalties	163
	State v. Ermert	163
	Notes	166
	1. Remedies	167
	a. Damages	167
	b. Injunctions	169
	Wright v. Plaza Ford	169
	Notes	172
	2. Penalties and Fines	174
	City of Waukegan v. Pollution Control Board	174
	Notes	177
	3. Imprisonment	178
	Abel v. United States	178
	Notes	184
Cha	The 2 INVESTIGATIONS AND	
Cna	pter 3 INVESTIGATIONS AND	
	INFORMATION	187
A.	Records and Reports	188
	Comments	188
B.	Inspections	192
	Schwartz, Crucial Areas in Administrative	
	Law	192
	Donovan v. Dewey	194
	Notes	199
C.	Subpoenas	201
	Comments	201
	Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins	208
	Oklahoma Press Publishing Co n Walling	210

	Contents	xiii
	Notes	214
	FTC v. American Tobacco Co.	216
	Notes	217
	Hermann v. CAB	218
	CAB v. Hermann	221
	Notes	222
	B. Schwartz, The Professor and the	
	Commissions	224
	Notes	226
	Notes: Administrative Procedure Act	227
D.	Information as Sanction	229
	Ajay Nutrition Foods, Inc. v. FDA	229
	Notes	232
E.	Freedom of Information	236
	Freedom of Information Act	236
	Notes	239
	EPA v. Mink	241
	Notes	244
F.	Sunshine Laws	247
	Government in the Sunshine Act Notes	247 250
Cha	pter 4 RULES AND RULEMAKING	253
	Schwartz, Administrative Terminology and	
	the Administrative Procedure Act	253
	People v. Cull	258
A	Notes	260
A.	Substantive Rules	262
	In Re Permanent Surface Mining Regulation	262
	Litigation Notes	262
B.		266
D.	Legal Effect United States v. Nixon	268
	Notes	268 272
C.	Publication	276
0.	Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Merrill	276
	Notes	278
D.	Excursus on Estoppel	280
	Schweiker v. Hansen	281
	Notes	282
E.	Rulemaking Procedure	285
	Administrative Procedure Act	285

	Notes	286
	Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural	
	Resources Defense Council	289
	Notes	295
	United States v. Florida East Coast Railway	297
	Notes	304
	Association of National Advertisers v. FTC	307
	Notes	311
F.	Rules Versus Orders	313
	NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.	313
	Notes	317
	NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.	318
	Notes	326
G.	Legislative Review	327
	Opinion of the Justices	327
	Notes	329
Cha	pter 5 RIGHT TO BE HEARD	331
	Kantrowitz, Controlling Technology	
	Democratically	331
	Notes	335
A.	Procedural Due Process	336
	Comments	336
В.	Legislative Versus Judicial Functions	337
	Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. Colorado	337
	Notes	339
C.	Waiver	343
	National Independent Coal Operator's Association	
	v. Kleppe	343
	Notes	346
D.	General Versus Particular Rules	348
	Anaconda Co. v. Ruckelhaus	348
	Notes	351
E.	Postponed Hearings	354
	Comments	354
F.	Emergency Cases	357
	Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining Association	35
_	Notes	359
G.	Privileges	362
	Smith v. Liquor Control Commission	362
	Notes	363
H.	Privileges to Entitlements	367

	Conten	its XV
	Comments	367
	Gonzalez v. Freeman	368
	Notes	371
	Goldberg v. Kelly	373
	Notes	376
	Friendly, "Some Kind of Hearing"	380
	Notes	381
	Goss v. Lopez	383
	Notes	389
	Board of Curators of University of Missouri v.	
	Horowitz	389
	Notes	393
	O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center	393
	Notes	396
	Mathews v. Eldridge	397
	Notes	406
	Barry v. Barchi	407
Y	Notes	409
I.	Hearing Requirements	410
	Goldberg v. Kelly	410
	Notes	412
	Friendly, Foreword to B. Schwartz and H. W. R. Wade, Legal Control of Government:	
	Administrative Law in Britain and the	
	United States	414
J.	Mass Justice and Adversary Procedure	414
J.	Comments	416
K.	Flexible Due Process	422
14.	Gray Panthers v. Schweiker	422
	Notes	430
	INOTES	430
CI		
Chaj	pter 6 EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS AND	
	DECISIONS	435
A.	Parties in Interest and Intervention	435
	Office of Communication v. FCC	435
	Notes	442
	Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. FCC	446
	Notes	448
B.	Notice and Pleadings	449
	Comments	450
	FTC v. Standard Oil of California	451
	Notes	454

	Kuhn v. CAB		455
	Notes		457
C.	Nature of Hearings		460
	Fitzgerald v. Hampton		460
	Notes		462
D.	Counsel		464
	Madera v. Board of Education		465
	Notes		467
E.	From Examiners to Administrative Law Judges		470
	Guerrero v. New Jersey		470
	Notes		471
	Administrative Procedure Act		474
	Notes		475
	Notice of Change of Title		476
	Notes		476
	Federal Administrative Law Judge Hearings		478
700	Notes		481
F.	Bias		483
	Gibson v. Berryhill		483
	Notes		485
	FTC v. Cement Institute		487
0	Notes		490
G.	Rule of Necessity		494
TT	Comments		494
H.	Combination of Functions		495
	Withrow v. Larkin		495
	Notes		501
	Administrative Conference of the United		
	States, Proposed Recommendation: Separation of Functions and Staff		
	Communications with Decisionmakers		
	in Agency Proceedings	2	-,504
	Notes	70	504
	Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath	M	505
	Notes		509
I.	Evidence		514
	Comments		514
	Young v. Board of Pharmacy		516
	Notes		518
	Richardson v. Perales		519
	Notes		527
J.	Standard of Proof		529
96.0	Steadman v. SEC	16	529
	Notes	ų.	532
K.	Illegal Evidence	604	533
	Governing Board v. Metcalf		533

	C	Contents	xvii
	Notes		535
L.	Exclusiveness of Record		535
	Sharp v. Department of Public Welfare		536
	Notes		538
	First Savings and Loan Association v. Vandygrij	ff	538
	Notes	×	540
M.	Official Notice		544
	Market Street Railway v. Railroad Commission		544
	Notes		546
	Railroad Commission v. Lone Star Gas Co.		548
	Notes		549
N.	Decision Process		551
	Morgan v. United States		551
	Notes		554
	Florida Economic Advisory Council v. FPC		558
	Notes		561
	Mazza v. Cavicchia		564
	Notes		569
O.	APA Decision Process		572
	Federal Administrative Procedure Act		572
	Notes		573
	FCC v. Allentown Broadcasting Corp.		574
	Notes		575
	Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath		576
	Notes		580
	Northeastern Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC		581
	Notes		584
P.	Decisions and Findings		587
	KFC National Management Corp. v. NLRB		587
	Notes		590
	Citizens Bank v. Board of Banking		590
	Notes		595
	Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe		597
	Notes		601
Q.	Reasons and Opinions		601
	Comments		601
	B. Schwartz, The Professor and the		
	Commissions		602
	Notes		604
Cha	apter 7 JUDICIAL REVIEW		607
	Attorney General's Committee on	α.	1
	Administrative Procedure, Final Repo	rt	607

	B. Schwartz and H. W. R. Wade, Legal	
	Control of Government: Administrative	
	Law in Britain and the United States	609
	Notes	611
A.	Statutory Silence	612
	Stark v. Wickward	612
	Notes	616
B.	Statutory Preclusion	617
	Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro	617
	Notes	619
	Ortwein v. Schwab	621
	Notes	624
	Johnson v. Robison	624
	Notes	627
C.	APA and Availability of Review	629
	Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe	629
	Notes	631
(D.)	Standing	632
	Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans	
	United for Separation of Church and State	632
	Notes	636
	Association of Data Processing Service	
	Organizations v. Camp	637
	Notes	645
	Notes: Competitor and Consumer Standing	648
	United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory	
	Agency Procedures (SCRAP)	649
	Notes	655
E.	Primary Jurisdication	660
	United States v. Western Pacific Railroad	660
	Notes	663
	Far East Conference v. United States	664
	Notes	667
	Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exchange	668
	Notes	675
	Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.	675
N	Notes	681
T	Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies	682
X	Comments	682
	Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.	684
	Ward v. Keenan	687
^-	Notes	690
TOX	Ripeness for Review	693
1	Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner	693
	Notes	697

		Cont	ents xix	
H.	For	ms of Review Action	700	
		Comments	700	
	1.	Federal Forms of Actions	701	
		Degge v. Hitchcock	701	
		B. Schwartz and H. W. R. Wade, Legal		
		Control of Government: Administrative		
		Law in Britain and the United States	703	
		Notes	704	
		Califano v. Sanders	707	
		Notes	710	
	2.	State Forms of Action	711	
		Comments	711	
I.	Enf	forcement Proceedings	713	
		United States v. England	713	
		Notes	717	
OJA	Tor	rt Suits as Review Actions	719	
KIR	1	Barr v. Matteo	719	1
Do		Notes	723	
		Butz v. Economou	724	
		Notes	730	
		Laird v. Nelms	730	0
		Notes	735	5
	Son	vereign Immunity and Specific Relief	737	
		Scholder v. United States	737	
		Notes	739	
K.	Sco	ope of Review	740	
		Comments	740	
		Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB	743	
		Notes	743	
		American Textile Manufacturers Institute v.		
		Donovan	753	
		Notes	758	
		Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe	759	
		Notes	761	
	1.	State Scope of Review	762	
		Comments	762	
	2.	Fundamental Rights and Constitutional Fact	763	
		Strumsky v. San Diego Employees Retirement		
		Association	763	
		Notes	766	
	3.	Jurisdictional Fact	770	
		Crowell v. Benson	770	
		Notes	777	
	4.	Law Versus Fact	779	
		NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.	779	

	Notes	782
	NLRB v. Marcus Trucking Co.	783
	Notes	785
	O'Keefe v. Smith, Hinchman & Grylls Associates,	
	Inc.	787
	Notes	791
	Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB	793
Appendix A	FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE	
	PROCEDURE ACT	799
T.11. 4.0		
Table of Cases		817
Index		827